
 

 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 
 

Monday, 7 February 2022 at 6.00 pm 
At Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as 

required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 

Regulations 2012. 
 

 
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2   Declarations of Interest 
 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

 

3   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
November 2021 as a correct record. 
 

5 - 10 

4   Urgent Item of Business 
 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business which, by reason of special 
circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

5   Sandwell Day Services Transformation Plan 
 
To consider and comment on the progress in 

11 - 18 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

implementing the Sandwell Day Services 
Transformation Plan, specifically in relation to 
Learning Disability Day Services. 
 

6   West Midlands Ambulance Service Winter Plan 
 
To consider and comment on the West Midlands 
Ambulance Service (WMAS) Winter Plan for 
2021/22. 
 

19 - 52 

7   Update on Mental Health Services Review 
 
Standing item to consider an update on the review 
of Mental Health Services.  
 

53 - 54 

8   Scrutiny Action Tracker 
 
Standing item to consider the Scrutiny Action 
Tracker. 
 

55 - 56 

9   Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
Standing item to consider the Cabinet Forward 
Plan. 
 

57 - 80 

10   Work Programme 
 
Standing item to consider the work programme of 
the Board. 
 

81 - 84 

 
Kim Bromley-Derry CBE DL 
Interim Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor E M Giles (Chair) 
Councillors H Bhullar, Akpoteni, E Costigan, Davies, Fenton, Fisher, L Giles, 
R Jones, Khatun and Melia 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

 

Minutes of 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 

 
Monday 22 November at 6.00 pm 

at Council Chamber, Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 
Present:  Councillor E M Giles (Chair) 
 Councillors Akpoteni, Costigan, Fenton, Fisher, L Giles, 
 R Jones and Melia. 
 
Officers:  Alexia Farmer (Healthwatch Sandwell);  

Elaine Gilliland (Community Diagnostic Centres Programme 
Lead, NHS Black Country and West Birmingham Clinical 
Commissioning Group); 
Steven Nelson (NHS Kirklees Clinical Commissioning 
Group). 

 
 
34/21  Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bhullar and 
Khatun. 

 
 
35/21  Declarations of Interest 
  

Councillors Akpoteni and R Jones declared that they both worked 
in the health and social care sector and would declare specific 
prejudicial interests if the need arose.  

 
 
36/21 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meetings held on 13 
September and 4 October 2021 are approved as a correct 
record.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
37/21 Additional Items of Business 
 
  There were no additional items of business to consider. 
 
 
38/21  Community Diagnostic Hubs 

 
The Board noted a presentation outlining plans for the 
development of Community Diagnostic Hubs (CDH) in Sandwell 
over the next two to five years. 
 
An independent review (The Richards Review) had outlined the 
need for radical reform of diagnostic services.  The concept was 
for diagnostic services to be separated from acute care, at sites 
that were safe from Covid-19 urgent care, and where all tests 
could be carried out concurrently to stop multiple visits for different 
tests.  The centres would offer a range of tests and scans which 
could include: imaging (e.g. ultrasounds, X-rays, mammograms); 
cardiology tests (testing for heart conditions); pathology (testing 
body tissues and fluids); phlebotomy (testing blood); and 
endoscopy (looking at organs inside the body using an 
endoscope).  The proposals would create capacity for an 
additional 14million diagnostic tests a year. Faster access to 
diagnostic tests meant that people could start treatment sooner for 
serious conditions like cancer and heart problems, leading to 
better outcomes. 
 
A hub and spoke model was proposed for Sandwell and West 
Birmingham and a proposal had been submitted to NHS England 
to develop both Sandwell Treatment Centre and Birmingham 
Treatment Centre as hub locations, with a view that further health 
care centres would be utilised as spoke locations.  Four sites had 
been identified in Sandwell - Rowley Regis Medical Centre, Lyng 
Centre, Neptune Health Park, and Glebefields Health Centre.  No 
decisions on the locations had yet been made, and feedback from 
councillors and Public Health would inform the final decision.   
 
NHS England had agreed capital funding to build the hubs. 
However, revenue funding was only committed until 2027, after 
which system-based funding allocations would apply.  
 

Page 6



 
 

Workforce capacity was also being reviewed and proposals were 
being developed, in conjunction with local colleges and 
universities, to create academies to support specialisms such as 
sonography and cardiography. 
 
The following was noted in response to comments and questions:- 
 

 Members were concerned that the proposed locations were 
not evenly distributed across the six towns with three of the 
locations close to each other (Neptune Health Park and 
Glebefields Health Centre were both in Tipton and Lyng 
Centre in West Bromwich). In addition, Lyng Centre was less 
than one mile from the general hospital where diagnostic 
tests were also provided. 

 It was important that the hubs were located close to public 
transport links, and empty town centre locations should be 
considered.  

 Sandwell General Hospital would continue to offer the 
current suite of tests until the new centres were operational.  

 A centralised booking system would be in place for the 
community diagnostic hubs. This would provide the option for 
users to access appointments at any of the locations across 
West Midlands. 

 There would be there accreditation from royal colleges for 
people who wished to upskill where a degree was not 
required.  The emphasis was on “growing our own “ and 
working together across the system to remove competition 
and create a stable workforce. 

 Recruitment would be from a local pool from within the Black 
Country and for the advertised positions there would be no 
salary offer competition between different areas / boroughs. 

 It was hoped that when systems leads allocated resources, 
diagnostics would get adequate priority post 2027 if central 
government revenue funding ceased.  The NHS had 
committed £2.3 billion to the programme and the benefits of 
early diagnosis and targeted health checks were widely 
recognised so it was not envisaged that funding would 
cease. 

 Work was also underway to develop a programme of 
targeted lung health checks in Sandwell. 

Page 7



 
 

 There was engagement with primary care network clinical 
directors to look at under-utilised space at GP surgeries, 
however, it was important not to dilute the proposal by 
creating too many spoke locations.  

 
Members welcomed the proposals in principle and the opportunity 
to shape them.  A public consultation exercise was also taking 
place. 
 
Members remained concerned about revenue funding post 2027 
and the Cabinet Member for Adults, Social Care and Health would 
be invited to a future meeting to discuss working together to lobby 
government. 
 

Resolved:- 
 

(1) that the Clinical Commissioning Group is 
recommended to consider using existing empty town 
centre buildings and under-utilised space at existing 
GP surgeries for community diagnostic hubs, that are 
easily accessible, and spread as evenly as possible 
across the borough; 
 

(2) that a further update be provided to a future meeting 
and that the Cabinet Member for Adults, Social Care 
and Health, be requested to attend the same meeting 
to discuss the financial sustainability of the diagnostic 
hubs beyond 2027; 

 

(3) that a report be presented to a future meeting on the 

Targeted Lung Health Checks Programme. 

 
 

39/21  Update on Mental Health Services Review 
 
The Board noted that an information pack containing data on 
mental health services in Sandwell was being prepared and would 
be distributed to members prior to the commencement of the 
review. 
 

Page 8



 
 

Resolved that review working group be established to take 
forward the review on Mental Health Services with 
councillors Costigan, Fenton, Fisher, E M Giles and L Giles.  

 
 

40/21  Scrutiny Action Tracker 
 
The Board noted an update on progress on previous actions and 
recommendations. 

 
 

41/21  Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
The Board noted the contents of the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 
 

42/21  Work Programme 
 
The Board considered its work programme for 2021/22.  
 
The Chair announced that the expected report on the consultation 
on the future of Walker Grange would now not be received by the 
Board.  This was due to the consultation progressing quicker than 
anticipated, which had allowed the Cabinet to make a decision at 
its meeting on 18 November 2021.  The Chair had been kept up to 
date throughout the consultation period and was satisfied that all 
service users had had an opportunity to make their views known.  
 
The Cabinet had agreed that Walker Grange would remain open 
and would be refurbished (Minute No. 205/21 refers).  Officers in 
Adult Social Care would continue engagement with the tenants, 
family members, and staff during the development of the unit and 
this Board would be kept informed on progress. 
 
Officers undertook to obtain an update from the CCG on the 
progress on the recommendations made at the special meeting of 
the Board held on 4 October 2021, relating to Access to Primary 
Care. 
 
Members discussed undertaking a piece of work in connection with 
the findings of the national HIV Commission and how Sandwell 

Page 9



 
 

would progress the Commission’s findings.  Consideration would 
be given to the best time to undertake this work. 
 

Resolved that the following items be added to the Board’s 
work programme for 2021/22:- 

 

 Progress update on Community Diagnostic Hubs. 

 Operation of phlebotomy services in Sandwell. 

 Targeted Lung Health Checks Programme. 

 West Midlands Ambulance Service (WMAS) Winter 
Service Plan. 

 Sandwell’s response to HIV commission findings. 
 

Meeting ended at 7.10 pm. 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk  
 

Page 10

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Report to  

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 
 

7 February 2022 
 

Subject: Sandwell Day Services Transformation Plan 

Director: Rashpal Bishop, Director of Adult Social Care 

Contact Officer: Colin Marsh, Divisional Manager Adult Social Care 
Colin_Marsh@sandwell.gov.uk  
Christine Guest, Divisional Manager Adult Social Care 
Chris_Anne_Guest@sandwell.gov.uk  

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 To consider and comment on the progress update regarding Sandwell 

Day Services Transformation Plan, specifically in relation to Learning 
Disability Day Services. 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 The presentation provides a progress update on the delivery of Sandwell 

Day Services Transformation Plan, specifically in relation to work with 
Learning Disability Day Services. 

 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? 
 

  

 

Transforming our day services following 

the impact of COVID-19 pandemic will 

have a positive impact on all aspects of 

life for Sandwell residents of all ages 

requiring day care support. 

 

  

  
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Colin_Marsh@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:Chris_Anne_Guest@sandwell.gov.uk


 

4. Appendices 

 

 Appendix A – Day Services Transformation Plan Presentation 

 

5. Background Papers 

 

 None 

 

Page 12



Christine Anne Guest & Colin Marsh 
Service Managers 

Day Opportunities Update to Scrutiny - 7 February 2022

Every disabled person has the right to an ordinary life.

P
age 13



Scrutiny Key Messages 

Re-Cap - Our Vision for Day Services 

To provide building based day care only to those who need it 

Day Opportunities in the community for those who are more independent   

New and diverse day opportunities on a pick n mix basis that supports “An Ordinary Life” 

The right day opportunities identified and brokered for the individual 

Scope and Context 

Sandwell Council provides Day Services to Older People, People with Sensory Impairments, Dementia as well 
as Learning Disabilities.  This update however focuses on our work with Learning Disability Day Services 

Every disabled person has the right 
to an ordinary life.

Strength based and Independence Focussed 

P
age 14



Scrutiny Key Messages 
Still in a ‘Tactical’ mode 
OMICRON has brought new challenges 
Ensuring services, both Internal and External, are deliverable, 
staffing levels are sufficient and service users are kept as safe as 
possible

External Commissioned Services 
Around 80% of service users now back in some form of support 

The majority accessing the community via Outreach where they were building based before

Some service users may not yet be receiving the level of support they received before the Pandemic 
– Providers still coping with reductions in staffing due to absence and staff isolating as well as 
continued infection control measures  reducing capacity.

Some service users and families choosing not to return to services yet 

As soon as we are able, all service users will be reviewed and support plans updated 

P
age 15



External Market 

Most people are now back in support either Building Based or 
Outreach for the more independent  

Outreach rather than Building Based does represent a step towards 
the Vision – demonstrating that not everyone has gone back to how it 
was before 

Need time (and stability) to develop the market – need to build peoples aspirations – people like and want 
what they know – need encouragement to try new approaches.

Still in a tactical phase – OMICRON is bringing renewed challenges – positive service users and positive and 
isolating staff 

At the moment focus remains on keeping services operational and keeping service users safe 

At the moment focus on keeping services operational and keeping
service users safe 

P
age 16



Internal Services 

Scoping a 12 Week Assessment Pathway 
Developing a community navigation service

Working alongside social work staff to provide a more thorough assessment of a persons abilities and where 
support is needed to live as independently as possible.  

Look at employment, training and volunteering potential and travel training promoting independence 

The right day opportunities identified and brokered for the individual 

Postural Care 

Portway

P
age 17



Next Steps 

Market Development – Diverse Opportunities 

Work with existing providers to transform day services  

Engagement with service users and families to identify new forms of 
Day Opportunities  - Involvement of Changing Our Lives 

Promote the use of Direct Payments for service users and families 
to make the most of new Day Opportunities 

Implement 12 week assessment programme from Stoney Lane 

Embed Travel Training and Employment Support within 
assessment and support 

P
age 18



 

 

 

 

Report to  

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 
 

7 February 2022 
 

Subject: West Midlands Ambulance Service Winter Plan 

Director: Anthony C. Marsh, Chief Executive Officer  
West Midlands Ambulance Service  
University NHS Foundation Trust 

Contact Officer: Pippa Wall, Head of Strategic Planning  
West Midlands Ambulance Service  
University NHS Foundation Trust 
pippa.wall@wmas.nhs.uk  

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 To consider and comment on the West Midlands Ambulance Service 

(WMAS) Winter Plan for 2021/22. 
 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 The WMAS Winter Plan is an annual plan which details how the 

ambulance service will respond and cope with increased demand on its 
services during the winter period.  

 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? 
 

  

 

An ambulance service that is responsive 

to increased demand and impact of 

COVID-19 pandemic will mean more 

lives being saved.  

 

  

  
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6

mailto:pippa.wall@wmas.nhs.uk


 

4. Appendices 

 

 Appendix A – WMAS Winter Plan 2021/22 

 

5. Background Papers 

 

 None 

 

Page 20



1 

WMAS Winter 2016 Operational Plan 

 
 

 

 

OFFICIAL - Business data that is not intended for public consumption. However, this can be shared with external partners, as required. 

 

 

2021/22 

Winter Plan 
 

 

 

Version 1.4 

Ratified by  

Date ratified  

Author  

Intended audience WMAS Staff 
NHS England/ Improvement Area Team 
Ambulance CCG Commissioning Lead 
 

Related Plans WMAS Major Incident Plan 
WMAS Adverse Weather Plan 
WMAS Process for patient handover and turnaround at 
Acute Trust’s  

Mutual Aid Plan 
Resourcing Escalatory Action Plan (REAP) 
Surge Demand Management Plan 

  Pandemic Influenza Plan 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



2 

WMAS Winter 2016 Operational Plan 

 
 

 

 

OFFICIAL - Business data that is not intended for public consumption. However, this can be shared with external partners, as required. 

Version Control 
 

Version Date of issue Updated by Change log 

1.0 09/04/2021 Nick Henry 2020/21 plan and winter feedback from 
Commanders changes made 

1.1 01/05/2021 Nick Henry Updated planning 

1.2 24/06/2021 Nick Henry Charts updated 

1.3 18/10/201 Nick Henry Updated information on Trust workforce 
planning for the winter  

1.4 19/10/2021 Nick Henry HALO arrangements and data refreshed 

1.5    

1.6    

1.7    

1.8    

1.9    

2.0    

 

 

Disclaimer 

This plan may require dynamic management during operational delivery due to the nature of the work 
undertaken, which can result in last minute changes. The author will inform colleagues of any required 
changes and log all changes accordingly. This plan and
[...]
Health

that the Cabinet Member for Adults, 
Social Care and Health work with the 
Clinical Commissioning Group to 
lead on the establishment of a joint 
task force across Sandwell to look at 
ways in which to communicate the 
message to Sandwell residents 
about the variety of ways in which 
primary care services can be 
accessed, to reduce pressure on GPs, 
and the demand for face to face 
appointments. 4.10.21 n/a

Cabinet Member for 
Adults, Social Care 
and Health and M 
Carolan (CCG) and 
Director of Public 
Health

That the CCG deliver an update on 
progressing the recommendations 
made at the special meeting of 4 
October 2021 22.11.21

22.11.21 - Email requesting information 
sent to CCG 

Community Diagnostic Hubs: - 
consideration is given to using 
existing town centre buildings and 
under-utilised space at existing GP 
surgeries for diagnostic hubs, that 
are easily accessible, and spread as 
evenly as possible across the 
borough; - 22.11.21 CCG

response will be incorporated into next 
update to the Board 

Community Diagnostic Hubs - • that 
a further update be provided to a 
future meeting and that the Cabinet 
Member for Adults, Social Care and 
Health, be requested to attend the 
same meeting to discuss the 
financial sustainability of the 
diagnostic hubs beyond 2027 22.11.21

Cabinet Member for 
Adults, Social Care 
and Health - Cllr 
Hartwell

Added to work programme for March 
2022.

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Representations to a decision being taken in Private Session, where indicated must be e-mailed to Democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk or in 
writing to Democratic Services, Sandwell Council House, Oldbury, B69 3DP. 

 

The Council defines a Key Decision as: 
 

(a) an executive decision which is likely to result in the Council incurring expenditure which exceeds that included in any approved revenue or 
capital budget or the limits set out within an approved borrowing or investment strategy a
[...]
ult Social 
Care – Colin Marsh 
 

West Midlands Ambulance 
Service Winter Plan 
  

Pippa Wall – Head of 
Strategic Planning, West 
Midlands Ambulance 
Service 

14 March 2022 Air Quality Action Plan – Health 
Implications (update) 

 

Director Public Health – 
Lisa McNally 
 
Public Health Consultant 
– Paul Fisher 

Overview/operation of 
phlebotomy services in Sandwell 

 

Deputy Director of 
Operations, SWBHT - 
Johal Kulwinder  

Targeted Lung Health Checks 
Programme  
  

Programme Manager  
Targeted Lung Health 
Checks, SWBHT – 
Steven Nelson 

Update on Establishment and 
Development of Community 
Diagnostic Hubs   

Community Diagnostic 
Centres Programme 
Lead, SWBHT – Elaine 
Gilliland 
 

P
age 82



 

Items to be scheduled  

Sandwell Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2020/21 
 

 

Scrutiny Review  

Mental Health Services  
Building on the work that the Board commenced in 2020/21, the review will look at mental health 
services in Sandwell, the impact of covid-19 on people’s mental health and the delivery and access to 
services, post-covid recovery, people’s experience of services (including waiting times), equality of 
access to services. 
 

  
Move to next year 
 

 Update on the Knowle Centre and Board Visit (when safe). 

 Sandwell’s response to HIV commission findings (possible review for next year) 
 
 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Sandwell Day Services Transformation Plan
	05a - Day Services Transformation Plan Presentation
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6


	6 West Midlands Ambulance Service Winter Plan
	06a - WMAS WINTER PLAN 2021-22

	7 Update on Mental Health Services Review
	8 Scrutiny Action Tracker
	HASCSB

	9 Cabinet Forward Plan
	Forward Plan 1
	09 - Forward Plan as at 14.01.2022

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of  
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board 
 

Monday, 7 February 2022 at 6.00 pm 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor E M Giles (Chair) 
 Councillors H Bhullar (Vice-Chair), Fenton, Fisher and 

L Giles 
 
Officers: Rashpal Bishop (Director of Adult Social Care); 

Alexia Farmer (Manager - Healthwatch Sandwell); 
Christine Anne Guest (Service Manager – Commissioning 
and Integration); 
Vivek Khashu (West Midlands Ambulance Service); 
Colin Marsh (Service Manager, Adult Social Care); 
Chris Masikane (Chief Operating Officer - Black Country 
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust). 

 
1/22  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors Akpoteni,  Costigan, 
 Davies, R Jones and Khatun. 

 
2/22  Declarations of Interest 

Councillor L Giles declared a general interest in the matter referred 
to at Minute No. 6/22, in that he works with another ambulance 
service.  

 
 
3/22  Minutes 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
November 2021 are approved as a correct record. 

 
4/22  Urgent Item of Business 

There were no urgent items of business to consider. 



 
5/22  Sandwell Day Services Transformation Plan 

The Board noted the progress on the changes in the delivery of 
Learning Disability Day Services. 
 
The Council had worked with Changing Our Lives to ensure that 
the direction of travel was right and reflected service user 
feedback.  The feedback had informed the vision for day services, 
which was:- 
 

 To provide building-based day care only to those who need 

it. 

 Day Opportunities in the community for those who are more 

independent. 

 New and diverse day opportunities on a pick and mix basis 

that supports “An Ordinary Life”. 

 The right day opportunities identified and brokered for the 

individual. 

 Strength based and Independence Focussed. 

 
Building-based services had reopened in autumn 2021 to people 
with most-complex needs, which had facilitated respite for carers 
and families.  However, the Omicron variant had delayed further 
progression until March 2022, when reopening of more building-
based services would begin, but primarily with efforts to expand 
the community offer.  
 
About 80% of service users receiving externally commissioned 
support were now receiving some level of support.  More people 
were choosing to be supported in their own homes or through 
engaging in community-based activities (e.g. meeting over a 
coffee) as an alternative to the traditional day service model. 
Where it was possible, service users were offered a mixed model 
of support, including engagement in volunteering opportunities in 
the community. Feedback indicated that service users, families 
and carers supported this model. 
 
About 280 people in Sandwell were enrolled on day services with 
providers in Sandwell, of whom 171 had a learning disability (LD). 
The largest provider in Sandwell, who in total supported 89 people 
with LD, now offered outreach and community support to 58 of 
those and the rest were accessing formal building-based service. 
There were additional 6 providers of services for people with LD. 



100-120 people were currently supported in in-house day services 
on a weekly basis. 
 
The Council continued to work with providers to facilitate the shift 
into more community and strength-based approach of delivering 
day services. The main challenge for providers involved staffing, 
building-based service. 
 
The pandemic had allowed for the introduction of a 12-week 
assessment pathway for people transitioning from children’s 
services into adult services. Traditionally people going through 
transition were allocated a package of care and went directly into 
the service.  The 12-week period would include a thorough 
assessment of need but would also allow the individual to have a 
say in the activities and opportunities they wished to access.  A 
Community Navigation Service was also being developed 
alongside this, which would identify opportunities such as 
employment, training, volunteering and other activities that 
promoted independence. 
 
A postural care workstream was also being developed, alongside 
health professionals and Portway Leisure Centre, to deliver 
postural care training to service users with physical ailments to 
further support them in being to engage in the activities they 
wanted to.   
 
Further work was needed to embed the 12-week assessment 
pathway and the changes started internally with external providers. 
The promotion of direct payments would continue, which would 
support the developed of individualised packages.  
 
The following was noted in response to questions and comments:- 
 

 The 12-week assessment pathway would focus initially on 

those coming through transitions through schools from 14/15 

years old.  On average this equated to 25-30 people a year.  

Referrals would be made through a dedicated social work 

team dealing with young adults. 

 Portway Leisure Centre was designed in mind for people 

with disabilities, including the adult social care space.  A 

significant number of service users also used their passes to 

access leisure centres at locations close to where they lived. 

 There was currently no capacity within the adult social care 

team to provide tailored support to service users at all 



Sandwell leisure centres, but this would be looked at 

including as part of the mix of weekly activities for service 

users.  

 The Service Manager – Commissioning and Integration 

undertook to provide members with data on direct payments.  

 There was no defined timescale for the completion of service 

changes and teams were guided by service users, as well as 

timescales on the lifting of coronavirus restrictions.   

 Service users receiving care at home were prioritised for 

engagement as this cohort had been impacted on the most 

during the pandemic.  Those people in supported living 

facilities would be focussed on next for engagement, 

followed by residential care users.  

 Changing Our Lives was also engaging with service users 

and provided continual feedback to the Council on what was 

working well and what could be improved. 

 There was still work to do with local businesses to develop 

appropriate opportunities for people with learning disabilities.  

Community navigators were also working with local 

businesses to match people to opportunities.  

 Service users would continue to receive support when 

engaging in employment or volunteering opportunities and 

their situation would be monitored to ensure they were safe. 

Conversations were ongoing for the Council’s Employment 

Team to offer additional mentoring support.  

 
Resolved that a further update on the transformation 
of day care services be presented to a future meeting 
and that service users and representatives from 
Changing Our Lives be invited to present their 
experiences to the Board. 

 
6/22  West Midlands Ambulance Service Winter Plan 

The Board received a presentation from West Midlands 
Ambulance Service on its Winter Plan 2021/22 and the process of 
developing the Plan each year. 
 
The planning process began in April of each year with a lessons-
learned exercise looking back on the previous winter. The first draft 
of the Plan was normally presented to the Trust’s Board in July.  
The Plan was a living document and was managed through the 
command team, which included the Chief Executive of the Trust.   
 



The Plan was based around three key objectives:- 
 
1) Protect the critical infrastructure of the 999 service. 

2) Maximise frontline resources. 

3) Save as many lives as possible. 

 
All services had been maintained during the pandemic and 
effective strategies had been implemented for infection control, 
including 24 hour staff testing and track and trace.  93% of staff 
had been vaccinated against Covid-19.  
 
Some of the strategies for maximising the efficient use of 
resources were outlined, including managing the 100% increase in 
111 calls.  Community First Responders were deployed to respond 
to some 999 calls.  They were able to provide life-saving treatment 
to patients until an ambulance arrived.  Call handlers were able to 
determine whether an ambulance was required by discussion with 
the caller.  This allowed the service to reduce the number of 
ambulances being dispatched at any one time and redirect the 
staff so that the most experienced paramedics were deployed to 
the most critical cases.  Call handlers were also able to refer 
patients to other services electronically during calls, which 
minimised handover waiting times and allowed patients to be 
directed to the most appropriate service.  All WM Ambulance 
Service staff were trained physicians, and this included clinical 
directors, which meant they could be deployed operationally when 
required.  
 
Despite these challenges the service’s performance on 999 calls 
was the best in the country.   
 
A director was on duty 12 hours a day, 7days a week to direct 
operations. The ambulance fleet was composed of approximately 
1,000 vehicles, around half of which were designed for 999 
response and other half were patient transport service (PTS) 
vehicles. 
 
There were around 7,500 staff working for WM Ambulance 
Service. During the worst period of the pandemic almost 1000 
members of staff were off work due to sickness, which created a 
considerable operational challenge. This currently stood at 480 
people. 
 



Handover of patients to hospital remained a key challenge for the 
service, however, Sandwell and West Birmingham Hospitals Trust 
was one of the best performing trusts in the region for this.  
 
The following was noted in response to comments and questions: 
 

 Achieving the net zero emissions target by 2030 was going 

to be a great challenge for the ambulance fleet. The 

changes required a big capital investment and it depended 

on whether the market could respond in time to produce 

suitable vehicles for an ambulance service that could also 

be affordable for the public sector.  

 Some GPs were referring patients to 111 services which 

created additional demand on services however this was 

difficult to resolve as it was well known that GP practices 

were operating beyond capacity and demand was growing. 

Nationally 19% more appointments were now being offered 

than before the pandemic, but the primary care workforce 

had reduced by 15,000 over the same period. 

 The provision of nebulisers in primary care was linked to the 

type of General Medical Services (GMS) contract in place at 

the practice, as most CCGs commissioned only the basic 

services due to cost. 

 Operating 999 and 111 services as part of the same 

organisation brought tangible benefits. All staff at West 

Midlands Ambulance Service were trained to deal with both 

999 and 11 calls, which contributed to the service being 

fastest in the country to respond to 999 calls.  

 
7/22  Update on Mental Health Services Review 

The Board noted that the members on the working group had now 
been sent document pack, with information on the Board’s work on 
mental health.  The first meeting of the working group would look 
at how members wished to approach the review, and how they 
wold prioritise they key strands.  

 
8/22  Scrutiny Action Tracker 

The Board noted an update on progress on previous actions and 
recommendations. 

 
9/22  Cabinet Forward Plan 

The Board noted the contents of the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 
10/22  Work Programme 



  The Board noted the committee work programme. 
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.40 pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

